

PD-_____
APP. CT. CAUSE NO. 13-15-00600-CR

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS**

WILLIAM ROGERS,

PETITIONER,

VS.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

RESPONDENT.

On Appeal in Trial Court Cause No. 2013-4-5466
In the 24th Judicial District Court of Refugio County, Texas
The Hon. Joergen "Skipper" Koetter, Judge Presiding.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Luis A. Martinez
Bar No. 24010213
P.O. Box 410
Victoria, Texas 77902
(361) 575-6764 telephone
(361) 575-8454 telefax
Email:
Lamvictoriacounty@gmail.com

FILED IN
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

May 22, 2017

ABEL ACOSTA, CLERK

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
WILLIAM ROGERS
May 19, 2017

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

IV. GROUNDS FOR REVIEW.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....5

GROUND FOR REVIEW NUMBER ONE:

Did the 13th Court of Appeals err in failing to determine whether the trial court’s refusal of Petitioner’s requested jury instruction was error before addressing harm?.....5

GROUND FOR REVIEW NUMBER TWO:

Is general harm resulting from the absence of an instruction still “some harm” requiring reversal for a new trial?.....7

GROUND FOR REVIEW NUMBER THREE:

Did the 13th Court of Appeals err in the analysis of “harm” in this case and in finding any error harmless?.....10

VI. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER..... 14

VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

IX. APPENDIX.....18

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cornet v. State</i> , 417 S.W.3d 446, 451 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ferrel v. State</i> , 55 S.W.3d 586, 591 (Tex.Crim.App.2001)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 474 S.W.3 345, 350 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 2015).. | 12 |
| <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 463 S.W.3d 59 (Tex.Crim.App. 2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Reeves v. State</i> , 420 S.W.3d 812, 816 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Rogers v. State</i> , 13-15-00600-CR and 13-15-00601-CR; (Tex.App.—Corpus Christi, <i>op. iss.</i> March 9, 2017). | 5, 6,7, 10,13 |
| <i>Walters v. State</i> , 247 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <u>Statutes:</u> | |
| TEX.CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 36.14..... | 8 |
| T.R.A.P. 68.4..... | 4 |
